

15 SC 11587/2023
STATE Vs. SUSHANT UPADHYAY@Sagar Pandit
FIR NO. 550 /2022
PS Amar Colony

08.08.2024

Present: None for State.

Both accused are absent.

Ms. Uma, proxy counsel for Sh. Amar Upadhaya,

Ld. Counsel for accused Bhanu Pratap.

Sh. Rishabh Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for accused

Shashank Upadhaya through VC.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Bhanu Partap on the ground that he is suffering from fever.

On oral exemption has been sought on behalf of accused Shashank Upadhaya on the ground that he is suffering from high fever.

Heard. Exemption from their personal appearance has granted to both the accused persons subject to production of medical documents be filed on the NDOH.

Neither Ld. Addl. PP nor IO is present today.

Let notice be issued to the IO with direction to appear in person on the NDOH.

Put up for appearance of IO and further proceedings on 11.12.2024.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS) South East District,
Saket Court, New Delhi: 08.08.2024