

SC 11587/2023
STATE Vs. SUSHANT UPADHYAY @ Sagar Pandit
FIR No. 550/2022
PS- Amar Colony

11.12.2024

Present : Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Rishabh Dhamija, Ld. Counsel for accused
Sushant Upadhyay.
Both accused Sushant Upadhyay @ Sagar Pandit
and Bhanu Pratap Singh are absent.

Ld. Counsel for accused Sushant Upadhyay @ Sagar
Pandit seeks exemption from personal appearance on behalf of
accused Sushant Upadhyay on the ground that he is suffering
from fever.

Heard.

Perusal of the record shows that on the last date of
hearing also, oral exemption was sought on the same ground.
Today again, exemption has been sought on behalf of accused.
Neither any application nor any medical certificate has been
placed on record.

In view of the same, request is declined.

Accordingly, **issue NBW against both accused
persons namely Sushant Upadhyay @ Sagar Pandit and
Bhanu Pratap Singh and notice u/s 446 Cr.PC to their
sureties through IO/SHO, PS concerned, for 04.01.2025.**

**(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /11.12.2024**