

**31 SC 11587/2023 STATE Vs. SUSHANT UPADHYAY @ Sagar Pandit
FIR NO. 550/2022 (Amar Colony)**

17.04.2026

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Mandeep Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for both the
accused persons.
Both the accused persons are present (on court bail).
PW Naushad is present.

PW Naushad is examined-in-chief, cross-examined and
discharged.

PW Mustafa is absent despite service.

**Accordingly, let fresh summons be issued to PW Mustafa
through IO/SHO for the NDOH.**

**Let summons be also issued to DO/W/HC Babli Rai, SI
Rajinder Singh and MHC(M) alongwith case property through IO/SHO for
the NDOH.**

Put up for PE on 21.04.2026.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /17.04.2026